

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 15-0695

CHRISTOPHER J. GODFREY,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE BRAD MCCALL, JUDGE
POLK COUNTY NO. LACL 124195

APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

JEFFREY S. THOMPSON
Solicitor General
Jeffrey.thompson@iowa.gov

JEFFREY C. PETERZALEK
Assistant Attorney General
Jeffrey.peterzalek@iowa.gov

Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, IA 50319
Telephone: (515) 281-6658
Fax: (515) 281-4209
ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF FACTS	8
ARGUMENT	9
A. PLAINTIFF’S STATE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BY CHAPTER 216	9
B. DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION ARE NOT SELF- EXECUTING	14
1. Plain Language.....	14
2. Iowa Legislature Has Not Enacted Necessary Legislation to Authorize Claims for Money Damages for Alleged Violation of the Iowa Constitution	19
3. Iowa Should Not Adopt <i>Bivens</i>	22
C. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CREATE A NEW CAUSE OF ACTION	30
D. IOWA PRECEDENT DOES NOT SUPPORT A NEW CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION	33
CONCLUSION.....	36
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bandoni v. State</i> , 715 A.2d 580 (R.I. 1998).....	4, 31
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Douglas Cnty. v. Sundheim</i> , 926 P.2d 545 (Colo. 1996)	4, 26, 29
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	3, 22, 27
<i>Blinka v. Washington State Bar Ass'n</i> , 36 P.3d 1094 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001)	4, 32
<i>Borschel v. City of Perry</i> , 512 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1994).....	1, 13
<i>Bosh v. Cherokee Bldg. Auth.</i> , 305 P.3d 994 (Okla. 2013)	3, 23, 24
<i>Brown v. State of New York</i> , 674 N.E.2d 1129 (N.Y. 1996)	3, 23
<i>Channon v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 629 N.W.2d 835 (Iowa 2001).....	1, 10, 12, 13
<i>City of Beaumont v. Bouillon</i> , 896 S.W.2d 143 (Tex. 1995)	2, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Maxwell</i> , 27 Pa. 444 (Pa. 1856)	2, 15
<i>Conklin v. State of Iowa</i> , 2015 WL 1332003 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 25, 2015).....	4, 8, 29, 31
<i>Cunha v. City of Algona</i> , 334 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1983).....	5, 33
<i>Dorwart v. Caraway</i> , 58 P.3d 128 (Mont. 2002).....	2, 17
<i>Fennelly v. A-1 Mach. & Tool Co.</i> , 728 N.W. 2d 163 (Iowa 2006).....	1, 10
<i>Forbis v. City of Portland</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D. Me. 2003).....	2, 20
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014).....	1, 4, 5, 14, 30, 34
<i>Girard v. Anderson</i> , 257 N.W. 400 (Iowa 1934).....	5, 35
<i>Godfrey v. Branstad</i> , 56 F. Supp. 3d 976 (S.D. Iowa 2014).....	4, 29

<i>Greenland v. Fairtron Corp.</i> , 500 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 1993).....	1, 7, 10, 11, 13
<i>Hamilton v. First Baptist Elderly Hous. Found.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 1989).....	1, 13
<i>Hinshaw v. Smith</i> , 436 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2006).....	4, 29
<i>Hunter v. City of Eugene</i> , 787 P.2d 881 (Or. 1990).....	5, 32
<i>Jones v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 890 A.2d 1188 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006).....	5, 32
<i>Katzberg v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 58 P.3d 339 (Cal. 2002).....	4, 27
<i>Kelly Property Dev. Inc. v. Town of Lebanon</i> , 627 A.2d 909 (Conn. 1993).....	3, 25
<i>King v. Alaska State Housing Auth.</i> , 633 P.2d 256 (Alaska 1981).....	3, 25
<i>Kistler v. City of Perry</i> , 719 N.W.2d 804 (Iowa 2006).....	2, 4, 5, 14, 30, 34
<i>Klouda v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Dep't of Corr. Serv.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002).....	4, 31
<i>Krehbiel v. Henkle</i> , 121 N.W. 378 (Iowa 1909).....	5, 35
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 629 N.W.2d 868 (Mich. 2001).....	4, 31, 33
<i>Martinez v. City of Schenectady</i> , 761 N.E.2d 560 (N.Y. 2001).....	3, 23
<i>McCabe v. Macaulay</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 771 (N.D. Iowa 2007).....	3, 22
<i>McClurg v. Brenton</i> , 98 N.W. 881 (Iowa 1904).....	5, 34
<i>Miller v. Marshall Cnty.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 2002).....	2, 16
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....	3, 23, 28
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 254 N.W.2d 737 (Iowa 1977).....	1, 9
<i>Northrup v. Farmland Indus. Inc.</i> , 372 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 1985).....	1, 10
<i>Perry v. City of Norman</i> , 341 P.3d 689 (Okla. 2014).....	3, 24

<i>Pierce v. Green</i> , 294 N.W. 237 (Iowa 1940).....	2, 5, 15, 21, 35
<i>Provens v. Stark Cnty. Bd. of Mental Retardation</i> , 594 N.E.2d 959 (Ohio 1992)	3, 25
<i>Rants v. Vilsack</i> , 684 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2004).....	2, 16
<i>Redmond v. Ray</i> , 268 N.W.2d 849 (Iowa 1978).....	2, 16
<i>Rockhouse Mountain Property Owners Ass'n</i> , 503 A.2d 1385 (N.H. 1986).....	3, 25
<i>Shields v. Gerhart</i> , 658 A.2d 924 (Vt. 1995).....	3, 24, 25
<i>Smidt v. Porter</i> , 695 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2005).....	1, 10
<i>State ex rel. Halbach v. Claussen</i> , 250 N.W. 195 (Iowa 1933).....	2, 14, 17
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999).....	5, 33, 34
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005).....	1, 9
<i>State v. Wiederien</i> , 709 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa 2006).....	2, 16
<i>Sun Valley Iowa Lake Ass'n v. Anderson</i> , 551 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 1996).....	5, 33
<i>Tallman v. Elizabeth Police Dep't</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 992 (W.D. Ky. 2004)	4, 32
<i>Terry Carpenter, Inc. v. Neb. Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 120 N.W.2d 374 (Neb. 1963)	4, 32
<i>Van Baale v. City of Des Moines</i> , 550 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1996).....	2, 5, 15, 21, 35
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	3, 4, 22, 30
<i>Vaughn v. Ag Processing, Inc.</i> , 459 N.W.2d 627 (Iowa 1990).....	1, 12, 13
<i>Washington v. Barry</i> , 55 P.3d 1036 (Okla. 2002)	3, 24
<i>Widgeon v. E. Shore Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 479 A.2d 921 (Md. 1984).....	2, 19
<i>Wilkerson v. Duke Univ.</i> , 748 S.E.2d 154 (N.C. Ct. App. 2013)	4, 25

<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	3, 23
<i>Wooley v. Madison Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 836 (W.D. Tenn. 2002)	5, 33

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 19
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-123-105	3, 21
Cal. Civ. Code § 52.1(b)	2, 19
Iowa Code § 729.1	1, 13
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 12, § 11I.....	3, 20
Md. Const. art. I, § 7	2, 18
Md. Const. art. III, § 56.....	2, 18
Md. Const. art. XIII, § 2.....	2, 18
Md. Const. Decl. of Rights, Art. V.	2, 18
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. 5, § 4682.....	2, 20
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:6-2.....	3, 20
Neb. Const. Art. III, § 30	3, 20
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 20-148	3, 20

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....	6
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(1).....	1, 4, 5, 14, 30
